## **RESOLUTION NO. 1020**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO IMPLEMENT THE RECOMMENDATIONS PRESENTED IN THE ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGEMENT PROGRAM PRESENTED TO THE CITY COUNCIL ON JUNE 23RD, 2022.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Osawatomie has a fleet of 28 vehicles that are eligible for inclusion in the Enterprise Fleet Management Program; and

WHEREAS, the city by participating in the program believes it can save approximately \$257,518 dollars over a 10-year period; and

WHEREAS, there are several vehicles that predate certain safety standardization measures that put our employees and equipment at risk, including,

- 12 vehicles predate Anti-Lock Brake standardization.
- 17 vehicles predate Electronic Stability Control standardization
- 24 vehicles predate standardization of back up cameras; and

WHEREAS, it is estimated that the city will reduce their fuel costs by over 20 percent and maintenance cost by 64% over the next five years; and

WHEREAS, it is important that the city continue to identify ways and methods for reducing the ongoing cost of operations that benefit the taxpayer.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS:

**SECTION ONE:** The Governing Body directs the City Manager to implement the recommendations presented in the Enterprise Fleet Management (EFM) report presented to staff and the City Council.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas this 14<sup>th</sup> day of July 2022, a majority being in favor thereof.

**APPROVED AND SIGNED** by the Mayor.

Nick Hampson, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Tammy Seamands, City Clerk